

DATE PRINTED

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP VIA

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FOB:

05/26/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/10/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: *************** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ***|********* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE JACOB'S FORK COMPLEX PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE 04/28/09 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 05/27/09 TO 06/10/2009, AT 1:30 PM. ONLY PAGE ONE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS BEING FAXED, THE ENTIRE ADDENDUM IS BEING MAILED. RECEIVED 2009 JUN 10 AM 10: 17 W PURCHASING DIVISION \$1 670,476,00 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 6-10-09 55-0l93493 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PRINT LEGIBLY

05-27-09 Bid Date:____ DEP14637 04-28-09 Pre-Bid Date: Project: Jacob's Fork Complex Name : JERRY Cook Name : LES BOLEN Company: Cook's Excavating, LLE Company: ASPEN CORPORATION Address: Po. Box 204 ROCK VIEW, WU 24880 Address: 2400 RITTER DR. DANIELS WY 25832 Phone#: (304) 732-7193 Phone #: 304-163-4573 Fax # : (304) 732-0035 Email : earthmours 55@ hotmall.com Fax # : 304-763-4591 Name : We Hadair Company: A-A ENERGY INC Name : DAVID H. BOW PARY company: 511 50th STREET Address: 151 STEWART ST Address: (has wu, 25304 WeicH WVA 24801 Phone# : 304-3203961 Phone #: 304-925-0253
Fax #: 304 925 9230 Fax # : <u>304 436 5111</u> Email: Wes @ HoTrail.com Email: Jody Maye AOL, Cum Name : Sohu Velly & Tim Cort Name : DENNIS C. ELBON Company: E.I. Robinson Company: Cow GIRL HP ING Address: 5088 Washington St Wist
Cross Lones WV 25313 Address: Po Box 245 SIMPSON, WV 265/35 Phone# : 304 3744444 776-7473 Phone #: 304-739-4397 Fax # : 304-776-6426 Fax # : 304-739-4401 Email : DCG_COWGIRLUP CEARTHUR, NE Email Company: Corportin Reclamation Company: Piweddle PAU, NCY EXC. INC Name : Ricky Carpenter Address: P.O. BOX 13015 Sissonville WV 25360 Phone# : 304 732-8383 Phone #: 304 - 984 - 1115Fax # : 304 - 984 - 2770: 304132 1855 Fax # Email Fmail :

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # :		Bio	1 Date:
Project:	Jacob's Fork Complex	Pre-Bi	.d Date: 04-28-09
Name :	And WARDWALL	Name :	Robert Barnos
Company:	TEASTERN ARROW	Company:	BAINES EXC. INC
Address:	PUBOX 4108		P.O. Box 13384
	CHARLESTON LY	•	Sissonville
	25364		WV. 25360
Phone #:	304-414-0255	Phone# :	304-984-1725
Fax # :	0256	Fax # :	304-984-0074
Email :		. Email :	None
			•
Name :	Doug Vincent	Name :	
Company:	Doug Vincent Break Away Inc.	. Company:	
Address:	1075 Old Tempite Rd	Address:	
	Suffer NV 26601	_	·
e e			
Phone #:	765-5317	Phone# :	
	765-5389	Fax # :	
Email :		Email :	
Name :	Anex Cacic	Name :	
Company:	POCAHONTAS MIRIN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address:	ABING DAM, YA	Address:	
**		_	
			·
	276- 983-2538	Phone# :	
Fax # :	276- 988-3845	Fax # : _	
Email :	CECIL BRYINESWINS	Email : _	
	G ASSISTING		·
	Frank Moses III	Name : _	
Company:	Pocahontas Mining LLC	Company: _	
	Abinston VA	Address: _	
	4,	_	
Phone #:		Phone# : _	
Fax # :	· · ·	Fax # : _	
Email :	- 4	Email :	^

DEP14637 Jacob's Fork Complex Addendum # 1

Item 1: Section 6.2.11 of the specifications – The bat gate dimension should be $57'' \times 38''$, not $57'' \times 83''$.

Item 2: Bid Item 6.2 - The quantity for "Type II Ditch" should be 1768 LF, not 603 LF.

Item 3: Bid Item 6.3 – The quantity for "Type III Ditch" should be 328 LF, not 1493 LF.

Item 4: A revised bid schedule is included with this addendum.

Item 5: The "DEP14238" project number shown on the plan sheets should be "DEP14637".

Item 6: Q) Is there any asbestos in the ruins, located at Site # 1, which needs to be addressed?

A) No asbestos is anticipated to be encountered in the ruins. The ruins consist mostly of concrete, masonry, and wooden structures.

Item 7: Q) Can we balance these sites within themselves?

A) Yes.

JACOB'S FORK COMPLEX

DEP#14637

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name: CAN	PPENTER REGI	lamation INC.	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum)		
1.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 65,000,00
2.00		Construction Layout (Lump Sum)		70007
2.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 32.500.00
		Quality Control (Lump Sum)		
3.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 18,000.00
		Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum)		s 65,000.00 s 32,500.00 s 18,000.00
4.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 32,500.00
4.2		Road Restoration (Per Ton)	\$ 32.00	\$ 4,480.00
5.0		Unclassified Excavation (Per Cubic Yard)	\$ 3.00	\$ 78,600.00
6.1	1020 LF	Type I Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 12.00	\$ 12,240,00
6.2	1768 LF	Type II Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 16.00	\$ 28.288.00
6.3	328 LF	Type III Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 21,00	\$ 6.888.00
6.4	1100 LF	Type IV Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 31.00	\$ 34,100.60
6.5	120 LF	Type V Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 39.00	\$ 4,680.00
6.6	320 LF	Type VI Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 56.00	\$ 17,920.00
6.7	100 LF	Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 40.00	\$ 4.000.00
6.8	1 EA	Low Water Crossing (Per Each)	\$ 1.000.00	\$ 1.000.00
6.9	30 LF	18-Inch HDPE Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00
6.10	6 EA	Wet Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$ 5,000,00	\$ 30,000,00
6.11	10 BAG	Acid Mine Drainage Treatment (Per 50 lb. Bag)	\$ 10.00	\$ 100,00
6.12	850 LF	Mine Seal and Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 30.00	\$ 22,500.00
6.13	6 EA	Splash Pad (Per Each)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
6.14	9 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 7,000,00	\$ 6.3,000.00
6.15	1 EA	Culvert Clean Out (Per Each	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
8.0	14ACRE	Soil Cover (Per Acre)	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1/2,000.00
9.1	6500 LF	Sediment Control (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 5.00	\$ 32,500,00
9.2	3 EA	Stone Check Dams (Per Each)	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
9.3	4,200 SY	Erosion Control Matting (Per Square Yard)	\$ 3.40	\$ 14,280,00
10.0	20 ACRE	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$ 2,200,00	\$ 44,000.00
				•
			<u> </u>	
		TOTAL		\$ 670, 476,00



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14637

304-558-2157

PA	GE	
	1	

ADI	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
HUCK	BOWMAN

P

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

BO OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BAMOUNT INCLEMENT INCLEMENT INCLEMENT WEATHER OF THE AMOUNT OF THE ACCOUNT OF THE ACCOUNT THE ACCOUNT THE ACCOUNT THE ACCOUNT THE ACCOUNT THE ACCOUNT OF THE ACCOUNT THE ACCOUNT OF THE ACCOUNT O	DATE	PRINTED TE	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
DOUBTITY UOP CAT TEMPULABER JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABDR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 20-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "JACOB'S FORK COMPLEX" PROJECT, LOACTED AT JACOB'S FORK, (MCDOWELL CO.), MEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 96/28/09 a 10:00 Am. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM INTERSTATE 77, TAKE US 460 WEST TO EXIT 1, TAZWELL, VIRGINIA. TURN ONTO FAIRGROUND ROAD. PROCEED 1/2 MILE TO STATE ROUTE 16. TAKE A LEFT ONTO STATE ROUTE 1 NORTH. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 10.8 ON STATE ROUTE 16. SITE IS ON THE RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MARK PROCTOR, 304-465-1910 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AMLER, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-04455 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.	04/0	1/2009				
DODGE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, MEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, MEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 20-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "JACOB'S FORK COMPLEX" PROJECT, LOACTED AT JACOB'S FORK, (MCDOWELL CD.), WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/28/09 & 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEMD THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALFICATION. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM INTERSTATE 77, TAKE US 460 WEST TO EXIT 1, TAZWELL, VIRGINIA. TURN ONTO FAIRGROUND ROAD. PROCEED 1/2 MILE TO STATE ROUTE 16. TAKE A LEFT ONTO STATE ROUTE 1 NORTH. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 10.8 ON STATE ROUTE 16. SITE IS ON THE RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MARK PROCTOR, 304-465-1910 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AMLER, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-04485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.		······································	/2009	BID	OPENING TIME (11:30PM
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 20-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "JACOB'S FORK COMPLEX" PROJECT, LOACTED AT JACOB'S FORK, (MCDOWELL CO.), MEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON DA/28/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM INTERSTATE 77, TAKE US 460 WEST TO EXIT 1, TAZWELL, VIRGINIA. TURN ONTO FAIRGROUND ROAD. PROCEED 1/2 MILE TO STATE ROUTE 16. TIAKE A LEFT ONTO STATE ROUTE 1 NORTH. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 10.8 ON STATE ROUTE 16. SITE IS ON THE RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MARK PROCTOR, 304-465-1910 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-04455 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.	LINE	QUANTITY				
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, MEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 20-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "JACOB'S FORK COMPLEX" PROJECT, LOACTED AT JACOB'S FORK, (MCDOWELL CO.), WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/28/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM INTERSTATE 77, TAKE US 460 WEST TO EXIT 1, TAXWELL, VIRGINIA. TURN ONTO FAIRGROUND ROAD. PROCEED 1/2 MILE TO STATE ROUTE 16. TAKE A LEFT ONTO STATE ROUTE 1 NORTH. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 10.8 ON STATE ROUTE 16. SITE IS ON THE RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MARK PROCTOR, 304-465-1910 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25504 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.			NO:			
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 20-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "JACOB'S FORK COMPLEX" PROJECT, LOACTED AT JACOB'S FORK, (MCDOWELL CO.), WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/28/09 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM INTERSTATE 77, TAKE US 460 WEST TO EXIT 1, TAZWELL, VIRGINIA. TURN ONTO FAIRGROUND ROAD. PROCEED 1/2 MILE TO STATE ROUTE 16. TAKE A LEFT ONTO STATE ROUTE 1 NORTH. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 10.8 ON STATE ROUTE 16. SITE IS ON THE RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MARK PROCTOR, 304-465-1910 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.	0001] -	THE STATE OF THE S			670,476.00
DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM INTERSTATE 77, TAKE US 460 WEST TO EXIT 1, TAZWELL, VIRGINIA. TURN ONTO FAIRGROUND ROAD. PROCEED 1/2 MILE TO STATE ROUTE 16. TAKE A LEFT ONTO STATE ROUTE 1 NORTH. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 10.8 ON STATE ROUTE 16. SITE IS ON THE RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MARK PROCTOR, 304-465-1910 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SIGNATURE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TO EXIT 1, TAX DEATH OF EXIT 1, TO EXIT 1		WEST VIRGIN IS SOLICITI CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION THE "JACOB" FORK, (MCDO A MANDATORY 04/28/09 @ CONFERENCE PREBIDS WIL	IA DEPARTMENG BIDS FROM PROVIDE ALL OF 20-ACRES FORK COMPUBLL CO.), ON SITE PROVIDE ALL OC.O. AM. WILL RESULT INVOLVE E	NT OF ENVIRONME DM QUALIFIED CON L LABOR AND MAT E ABANDONED MINE PLEX" PROJECT, L WEST VIRGINIA. REBID CONFERENCE FAILURE TO ATTE IN BID DISQUAL EXTENSIVE FOOT T	NTAL PROTECTION, TRACTORS FOR A ERIALS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS OACTED AT JACOB'S SHALL BE HELD ON ND THE PREBID IFICATION. ALSO, RAVEL OVER	
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILL ALLLY CAMPUALE TELEPHONE 304-984-1115 DATE 6-10-09		DIRECTIONS FROM INTERS TAZWELL, VI PROCEED 1/2 ONTO STATE	TO PREBID: TATE 77, TARGINIA. TU MILE TO ST	AKE US 460 WEST JRN ONTO FAIRGRO FATE ROUTE 16. RTH. PROCEED AP	TO EXIT 1, UND ROAD. TAKE A LEFT PROXIMATELY	
SIGNATURE Kelley Caupenter TELEPHONE 304-984-1115 DATE 6-10-09		PLANS AND SI OFFICE AML&I PH. 304-926	PECIFICATIO R, 601 57TH -0485 UPON	DNS MAY BE OBTAIN ST., SE, CHARLI PAYMENT OF \$25.	NED FROM WVDEP, ESTON, WV 25304 00 NON-REFUNDABLE	
	SIGNATURE	J., J	SEE RE			
		elly Car	penles	304	-984-1115 PARIS	6-10-09
	Pros	si dent	T 55069			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14637

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/			***************************************							
BID OPENING DATE		05/27/	2009	ainmunaannaan		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	01/00/14/00/00/14/00/14		01000000000000						61060066	
	NU CAS	SH WILL	RE A	CCEPT	En					
	NO CA	311 MIFF	DL M	GUEFI	CD.					
	EXHIB	IT 5								
-										
					1D-5 PROV					
•	TATION	V FOR A	PUBL	IC IM	PROVEMENT	CONSTR	UCTION C	CONTRAC	Т	eren en e
	REQUI	RES EAC	H VEN	DOR T	HAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FOR TH	IE WORK		
	IU SUL	SMII AI	I HE	SAME	TIME AN A	FFIDAVI	T OF COM	IPLIANC	E	
:					LOSED PUR D WITH TH				1	
					E WITH TH				1 =	
	ID, C	IAPTER	21 OF	THE	WEST VIRG	INIA CO	DE. FAI	LURE T	3	
					HASING AF				_	
					LIFICATIO					
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O										
					IS CONTRA					
**************************************		N 365 C CEIVED.			YS AFTER					
		**	CHASE	UBUE	THERWISE : R WILL BE	CUNCIU Seeriei	EDED NOT	TOE TO		
	PROCEE		CIIAGE	ONDE	K WILL DE	CONSID	EKED NO	ICE IU		
					ECTOR OF I					
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT II	MMEDIAT	ELY UPON	I WRITT	EN	
					F THE MATI					
-					ERIOR QUA				М	
A STATE OF THE STA	HEREIN		LIFIC	AIIUN	S OF THE	RID AND	CUNIRAL	; [
	111-111-11	•	West							
	WAGE F	RATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SI	JBCONTR	ACTOR SH	ALL PA	γ	
					DEPARTME					
					OR MCDOWE		TY, PURS	THAU	l	
					21-5A, ET					
	CPREVA	TLING	WAGE	RATES	APPLY TO	THIS P	ROJECT.)			
***************************************	ARRITE	ATTON	ΔΝΥ	REFE	RENCES MAI	TE TO A	RRTTDATT	מח אח		,
***************************************					DUE (EXCE					***************************************
	1		***************************************							
SIGNATURE 1/				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NUITIONS	n.	ATE	
KC										6/10/09
TITLE		FE	#N				ADE	RESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

ADI	DRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTE	NTION OF:
сниск	BOWMAN		
306-55	8-2157		

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TER	TERMS OF SALE			F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/2009						
BID OPENING DATE:	05/27/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE Q	UANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM:NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OR II	MA YNA P	ERICAN INS		ARCHIT	IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
					IRED TO PROVID DN IF SUCCESSF	
ALL (OF TI	OF THE I	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW W	ILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF CO ISSU THE I	DMMERCIA ANCE OF BID DOCU	L GENERAL CONTRACT.	LIABILITY D UNLESS OTH MINIMUM AN	INSURA) HERWISE	L FURNISH PROD NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN DF INSURANCE	
FURN:	SH PROO	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK -	ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHA ISK INSURANCE DF THE CONTRAC	IN
THE I SUBM: BIDDE MATER BONDS IRREN	BID PAYA ITTED WI ER SHALL RIAL BON S MAY BE OCABLE	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF	STATE OF WELL OF AS A BID ISH A PERFORM OF THE AMOUNT THE FORM CREDIT, OR	VEST VIBOND. DRMANCE DUNT OF 4 OF A BOND F	TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSFOR BOND AND LABUTHE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHEFURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN	BE UL OR/ CK,
STATE IN LI UNDEF ACCEF	OF WES EU OF A PTABLE I	T VIRGINIA BOND WILL 00. PERSO	. A LETTER ONLY BE AL NAL OR BUSITHE 5% BID	R OF CF LOWED INESS (REDIT SUBMITTE FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
()	MAINTEN	ANCE BOND:		-	MAINTENANCE	
SIGNATURE //		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM	IS AND CON		
I RC			F EL.	.crmuine	D.	4/10/09
TITLE	FE	IN			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP14637

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SH IP TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

04/01/ BID OPENING DATE			delighte entraiter		SHIPV			F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
	Terrioren	05/27/		CAT	lassassassassassassassassassassassassass	BID	OP	ENING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUN	/BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		OVERIN SUCCE				M WILL	BE	A REQUIREMENT	Г
	REV. 1		****	****	*****	*****	* *	******	*
	CEXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV	FORM TO E YOUR EL REQUIREM 029-0119 CAN CONTA S.OSMRE.G	S ATTACOBTAIN IGIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	HE AN TY ER AT	9-0119 D. YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.16 TACHED TO THE S OFFICE AT	
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LICI ARD IS PLICA ACTING LEX,	TO PEENSEDS EMPFIONS TIONS THE	RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D LVD. E,	G IN TH RS IV B		BE
	PROSPE NUMBER	CTIVE ON TH TO CO	BIDDE EIR B	R TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RA	CTORS LICENSE	•
,	I		 	SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE		L NDITI	ONS	
SIGNATURE /						TELEPHONE		DATE	6/10/09
TITLE		FE	IN	***************************************			T	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZE

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

RFQ NUMBER:

PAGE 5

ADE	PRESS COP	RESPOND	ENCE TO A	TTENTION	OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ø#-₽ ∓0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WV007728 LICENSE #: CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 10109 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BH
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

06/03/20			NO OF OAL	-3-000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	SPILL	46	r.u.b	<u> </u>	FHEIGHI IERMS
04/01/20 BID OPENING DATE:		05/27/	2000			BIB	ODENIANO TIME		7.00
000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	69 (0.080.60)			CAT			OPENING TIME	<u>U 1</u>	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	No.	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	······					**************************************		<u> Albania (1975)</u>	
Ct	ONTRA	TOR F	OR ON	F VFA	R FROM TH	E DATE	OF THE ACCEPTA	NCE	:
or	F THE	WORK.	NET	THER	THE ETNAL	ACCEPT	ANCE NOR THE	. IY C. L.	-
F	INAL I	PAYMEN	T SHA	II RF	LIEVE THE	CONTRA	CTOR OF		
							Y MATERIALS, A	เทท	
F	OR DEI	ECTS	APPEA	RING	WITHIN TH	E GUARA	NTEE PERIOD SH	ΔΙΙ	
							RACTOR UPON	71 Em Em	
		NOTI					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		(B)		NG TH	E ONE-YEA	R GUARA	NTEE PERIOD, T	HF	
C	DNTRAG	CTOR W					O THE CONDITIO		
							OF THE WORK.		
							WORKMANSHIP OF		
							ELOPS DURING T		
							THE CONTRACTO		
		EXPEN							
		(0)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT	BE	
							PERFORMANCE T	IME	
AL	LLOTTE	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CON	TRACT.			
- Average of the second of the		(D)					EGETATION MAY	BE	
				N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATIONS		
co	ILATHO	IED HE	REIN.						
			***************************************]
[C3	3) TE	RMINA		i					
							LLED IN WHOLE	OR	
							PURCHASING,		
							R REMEDY IT MA		
H.F.	AVE, F	ROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTRAC	TOR IS	GIVEN NOT LESS]
	IAN II	ITKIY	CALEN	DAR D	AYS WRITT	EN NOTI	CE, (DELIVERED	BY	
				ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT		-
11.6) IEKN	INATE	•						
,		- 01141	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	T11E -		,		_	
			_ BE	THE R	FSHONSIBI	TIIA OE	THE SUCCESSFU	L	
VE	ENDOR	i	ODTA	Th: A:	NECESS.	714 F T T 1 T T	OTOM DE 11-01		
n.r	COMTTO	(A)					SION OF HIGHWA	Y\$	
							PMENT AND		,
A PI	41 E K 1 F	(B)			THE JOB S		ED CONCEDUATE		1
***************************************		(מ)	UDIA	TIA WA	T AND ALL	KEUUIK	ED CONSTRUCTIO	N	
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	i					TELEPHONE][DATE	6/10/109
TITLE		FEI	N				ADDDEGG ONA		<u> </u>



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

ADD	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	1
	BOWMAN	***************************************
7 N / E E	0_2157	

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	. E	SHIP	ΊA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/								
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/27/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM.NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.			
	(5) T				CATIONS: THIS CON	TRACT S	HALL BE IN	
A COMPANY OF THE COMP		,			ECIFICATI COB'S FOR	ì	PARED FOR THE	
**************************************	PROJEC	T. SA	ID				BY REFERENCE	
	AND AL	L PROV	ISION	S, CL	AUSES AND	CONDIT	IONS THEREIN A	
	39 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D BY E. L	. ROBIN	SON ENGINEERING PROTECTION.	
		AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION: SHALL FU			
T		CATION	FOR P	AYMEN		ITEMIZ	O DEF AN ED SCHEDULE OI E FORM INCLUDI	
		SPECI	FICAT	IONS	SHALL BE	USED FO	R APPLICATION: AT THE PAYMEN	s i
	THE CO		OR BE	MADE	WITHIN 6		AFTER RECEIPT	
					 ARTIAL PA	VMENT.		
7		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY, ON	A PERIO	DIC BASIS, SUI T OF WORK	вміт
Apparature	COMPLE	TED AT	THE	TIME	OF THE SU	BMITTAL	THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY	
	WORK C	OMPLET	ED IF	BASE		IT MEAS	URES OR THE	
	BANKRU						ONTRACTOR FILE	- 0
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA		
		R ORDE				— — → × 3mm	and the transfer of the ESES	
	REV. 1	/2005		DOMASTIL				
			800000000000000000000000000000000000000	likerrise.	reservation			
SIGNATURE	7/1			OLE NE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE		DATE / // // //
TITLE /^	<u> </u>	ļFE	IN					6/10/09
		f					■ ■ ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14637

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/27/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF C. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Fishing	SHIP	/IA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE		05/27/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUA	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS	PERCENTWO THO .00), W ES OF THE E STEEL	M USED DOES NOT T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, TH	
	B.	THE DETE NOT QUAN AVAI	DIREC RMINE PRODU TITY LABLE	TOR O S THA CED I OR OT TO M	F THE PUR T SPECIFI N THE UNI HERWISE A EET CONTR	CHASING ED STEE TED STA RE NOT I ACT REQ	DIVISION L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIE REASONABLY UIREMENTS. TS IN VIOLATION	· N
	0F	THIS RSUANT 0/01/0	SECTI TO W	AM NO		ECT TO	CIVIL PENALTIES	
	DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU TS				**************************************	BLIC WORKS	
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION,	CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W O, TH RODUC S OF TE OF	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY	, RECONS OR MAIN MORE THE CO THAN 10 ILL ACCE ED IN THE OR EQUIORKS SHA	5-19-1 ET.,SEQ. STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND DST OF STEEL IS D,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMIN HE UNITED STATE IPMENT PURCHASE ALL BE MADE OF	UM S.
SIGNATURE)	7			OEE HE	 A. C. Martin, Phys. Lett. B 54, 1812 (1997); Phys. Lett. B 56, 127 (1997); 	TELEPHONE	DITIONS DA	TE ///
<i> </i>	<u>ve</u>						DA	~ 6/10/09
TITLE		FE	IN .				ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14637

10

AD	DRESS CORRES	PONDENCE	TO ATTENT	ON OF
сниск	BOWMAN			
CHUCK	BOWMAN			

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

PATERONA			INS OF SAL	-1	SHIP VIA		5.	9.8	FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/									
BID OPENING DATE:	ATE: 05/27		2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	1	UNI	FPRICE	AMOUNT

	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR STEEL	, UNL	ESS THE	COST OF	
	THE PR	ODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,000	OR LE	SS THAN	10.000	
					ED IN PUBLI				
							NO INCOL		
	FORFIG	N MARE	ΔLIIM	TNIIM.	GLASS OR S	TEEL	PPODIICTO	MAV DE	
·	ACCEPT	ED UNI	V TE	THE C	OST OF DOME	CTIC	DDODUCTO	POTO TOUR	
	TO RE	INDEAC	ONVE	ב כ	UCH COST IS	SITC	C C C L A D L E	IS FUUN	_
	20% 00	MODE	UTCHE	E. J	N THE DID D	DIAC	ASUNABLE	TE II I	>
					N THE BID P				Windows
					STIC ALUMIN				***************************************
					D OR PRODUC				
					S DEFINED B				
	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	OR, F	OREIGN PROD	UCTS	MAY BE S	UPPLIED	
					CTS ARE 30%		ORE HIGH	ER IN	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRODU	CTS.			
						l			
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CONTR	ACT U	NDER THE	ABOVE	
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICER	OF TH	E SPENDI	NG UNIT	
					EXISTS A BI				
					EL THAT IS				•
and the same of th	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOMESTIC	PRODU	CTS. THE	SPENDING	<u>.</u>
	OFFICE	MAY R	EDUES	T. TN	WRITING, A	REEV	ΔΙ ΠΑΤΤΟΝ	AND	1
	REDUCT	TON TN	THE	INWES	T BID FOR S	וורא די	ALUATION OMFSTIC	PRODUCTO	
					ATE IN THEI				'
					INUM, GLASS			ARE	
in the second se		LING I G	KLION	ALUM	INON, GLASS	UK 3	IEEE.		

	DEV Z	100	İ		•				
	REV. 3.	/00							
	~ VII T 75 T								
	EXHIBI.	19	-			ĺ			

	NULLCE	FOK T	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT (DF CONST	RUCTION	***************************************
	PROJEC'	I ADDE	NDA.	Ì					Tanana and
	mana taman a co					-			and the same of th
					AND/OR AGE			REQUIRED	
					ING SCHEDULI				
1	CONSTRI	JCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIE	S:	
 			\$3,5,6,6,5,5,6,6,6,6,5	OBEE BE	EDOC GINE FOR TEST	SAND ACC	INTIONS		
SIGNATURE //	14400000000000000000000000000000000000			OEE ME	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	S:AND:CON PHONE	INTIONS	DATE	
\sim					f fan las hen			DAGE.	6/10/09
TITLE		FE	IN				ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED		ERMS OF SA	<i>E</i>	SH	IP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/01/	2009		<u></u>	22,1			a partition of		
BID OPENING DATE:		05/27	7/2009			BID	OPI	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
							100000		
	(1)	THE AF	PCHITEC	TZENC	THEED C	UALI DDED	ADI	E THE ADDENDUM	
								URED DRAWINGS	
					THE PR		:	ADDENDUM AND	
								THE STATE	
	PURCHA	ASING	DIVISI	ON.	THE ARCI	HITECT/EN	GII	NEER SHALL ALS	
						D THE STA	TE	AGENCY FOR	
	MHICH	THE (ONTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.				
	(2)								
l i						ADDENDUM			
								TEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE	
						YS PRIOR			
	OPENI			1 6 6 11	CI4) DA	IS FRIOR	10	ILE DID	V
·		,,,							
-	(3)	ALL AD	DENDA	SHOUL	D BE FOI	RMALLY AC	KNO	OWLEDGED BY ALL	
	BIDDE	RS ANI) SUBMI	TTED	TO THE	STATE PUR	CHA	ASING DIVISION.	
						S THAT AP			
						LL ALSO A			
								AY BE FOR AN	
						HE SOLE P		POSE OF	
	CHANG.	ING A	PID OF	ENTNA	I I ME A	ND/OR DAT	<u>۴</u> ٠	2	-

7	REV.	1/96							
	EXHIB:	T 10					***************************************		
;							-		
			was consensus was		REQU	JISITION	NO.	.: .DEP14637.	
	ΔΝΝΕΝΙ	NIM AC	KNOWLE	DEEME	NT				
	UNNEUL	JOH AL	MOWLE	DUENE	11 1				
	I HERE	BY AC	KNOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT (OF THE FO	LLC	OWING CHECKED	
								REVISIONS TO MY	
						CATION,			
				Spr be	/EBSE SING EA	R TERMS AND COL	MINITIV	ONG	
SIGNATURE /				ر ساق ساست سند سد	eneron orders of	TELEPHONE	(NW) 3 IV	DATE	10/10/10
TITLE		*****	FEIN	***************************************					6/10/09
			CIIV					ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14637 PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/									
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/27/	2009	Laurence Control		BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PR	ice	AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:						
	NO. 1	ا ا	• •						
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •			e a maren e en en en en en en			
	NO. 3		•				4		
	NO. 5		• •				***************************************		
	I UNDE ADDEND	RSTAND UM(S)	THAT MAY B	FAIL E CAU	URE TO CO SE FOR RE	ONFIRM T EJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF BIDS.	OF THE	
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	ADE DURING REPRESENTA ONLY TH	TIVES	
	. Kul	leg. pen	ter.	k.e.	ter	7:	SIGNATURE		
		(0)	,,0,	?!	• • • • • • •	• • • • • •	DATE		
	REV. 1	1/96		NOT	ICF	3			7
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED				
SIGNATURE ///	1			SEE REV	ÆRSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	IDATE	
l KC	<u>-</u>	·····				, cuer none		DATE	6/10/09
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14637

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/	·······				
BID OPENING DATE:	05/27/		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISIO	TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE COM		OF
T CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		CB-23		
	RFQ. NO.:	4114-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7	DEP14637	TO THE PARTY OF TH	
	BID OPENING	DATE:	05/27/2009		-
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	TO CONTACT Y			IS NECESSARY	
	CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:	ME OF PERSON TO 4984-1115		.40
		SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	L NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE KC			TELEPHONE		ATE 10/10/69
TITLE	_ FE	IN		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DEP14637

Contractor's Bid Sheet

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM			AMAN 11. """"	
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	
3.3.3.3.3.3.3	<u> </u>	Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum)		
1.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$
		Construction Layout (Lump Sum)		
2.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$
		Quality Control (Lump Sum)		
3.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$
		Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum)		
4.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS ,	\$
4,2	140 TON	Road Restoration (Per Ton)	\$	\$
5.0		Unclassified Excavation (Per Cubic Yard)	\$	\$
6.1	1020 LF	Type I Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.2	603 LF	Type II Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.3	1493 LF	Type III Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.4	1100 LF	Type IV Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.5	120 LF	Type V Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.6	320 LF	Type VI Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.7	100 LF	Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.8	1 EA	Low Water Crossing (Per Each)	\$	\$
6.9	30 LF	18-Inch HDPE Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.10	6 EA	Wet Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$	\$
6.11	10 BAG	Acid Mine Drainage Treatment (Per 50 lb. Bag)	\$	\$
6.12	850 LF	Mine Seal and Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
6.13	6 EA .	Splash Pad (Per Each)	\$	\$
6.14	9 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$	\$
6.15	I EA	Culvert Clean Out (Per Each	\$	\$
8.0	14ACRE	Soil Cover (Per Acre)	\$	\$
9.1	6500 LF	Sediment Control (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
9.2	3 EA	Stone Check Dams (Per Each)	\$	\$
9.3	4,200 SY	Erosion Control Matting (Per Square Yard)	\$	\$
10.0	20 ACRE	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$	\$
İ				
		Adam lease		
		See Adderdum		
		1 Bil Shoot		
		11w 10.4 0.00		
		TOTAL		\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Carpenter Reclamation of ax Payer ID No.: 550693493
Auditors, Dhana 2011 9911 1115
Fax No.: 304 984 2770 E-mail address: RCARPENIOS@ AOL.COM
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley Carpenter, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 6/10/09 Signature K. Carpenter Title President

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.	
Contractor Name: Carpenter	Reclamation Inc.
If the current entity and Entity OFT information in AVS for	formation for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, your business, you must provide all of the following as affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you
 All Directors; All persons performing a funct Every person or business that c Every partner, if your business Every member and manager, if 	owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business; is a partnership; Your business is a limited liability company; and he ability to determine the manner in which the AML
Name MA Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

Ending Date:

Ending Date:

Position/Title

Telephone #

% of OwnershipBegin Date:

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Begin Date:

Name

Address

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

		REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND	013
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,		
of	, as P	rincipal, and
of	a corporation organize	d and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City	of as S	urety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bi		
The Condition of the above obligation is suc Department of Administration a certain bid or propos		
NOW THEREFORE,		
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurar agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, the force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein	nce required by the bid or proposal en this obligation shall be null and eed that the liability of the Surety fo stated. stipulates and agrees that the oblig	void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rany and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, attions of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN MITMERS MIHEREOF Principal and SI	rety have hereunto set their hands	and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed here		
day of, 20		
day of, 20		
D. C. L. Communica Const.		•
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
	By	•
	. /	(Must be President or
,	last	Vice President)
1 1Hac		
Surety Corporate Seal		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	######################################	(Name of Surety)
		V

Agency_

Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

WV State Agency

right comer of page #1) Your Company Name

Surety Corporate Name

City, Location of Surety

State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Corporate Name of Surety

Month

President

Surety

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work

Minimum amount of acceptable bid

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal

Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Fact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised

Surety Seal must accompany this bid

bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")
Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M) (N)

(0)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		AGENCY	(A)_	
		RFQ/RFP#	(B)	
n'i n-				
Bid Bo				
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	vesciats, te	iai we, the unders	igned,	
as Principal, and (F)	'	(E)		
as rrincipal, and (F)		<u>(G)</u>	,	
(H) , a corporation o	rganizeo ano e	existing under the	lzws	
of the State of (I) with it	s principal om	ice in the City of	~· .	
(J) as Surety, are h	eid alid tirmiy	Doung unto The	State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal s	uno. . sentist	(K)		
(\$ (L)) for the paymer	n of which, we	and truly to be	made,	
we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou	neirs, admini	strators, executor	s,	
successors and assigns.	tion in much 41			
The Condition of the above obliga				
has submitted to the Purchasing Section of				
a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto ar		nereof to enter in	ito a	
contract in writing for(M)	***************************************			
(IAT)			···	
NOW THEREFORE.				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, o				
(b) If said bid shall be accepted a		al aball antau iuta		
contract in accordance with the bid or prop				
any other bonds and insurance required by				
other respects perform the agreement creat				
this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the				
Surety for any and all claims hereunder sha	at, in no even	, exceed the pena	į	
amount of this obligation as herein stated			,	
The Surety for value received, he				
obligations of said Surety and its bond shall				
any extension of time within which the Ob		spi such bid; and s	said	
Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc		- t t	1 .	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princi				
hands and seals, and such of them as are co				
seals to be affixed hereto and these present			ncers,	
this (N) day of (O)	, 20 <u>(P)</u>	<u> </u>		
Dain single Company Cont		(0)		
Principal Corporate Seal		(Q)		
(Th)	•	ame of Principal)		
(R)	Ву	(S)		
	•	ust be President o	ıΓ	
	V	ice President)		
		(1)		
OF P		Title		
(U)		OK P		
Surety Corporate Seal		<u>(v)</u>	WW. W	
	()	Name of Surety)		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Karampa, TO-WIT:
I, Helly Calpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>apputer Reclamation unc</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that appenter Reclamation duc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Appente Reclamation
By: Kelly Carpenter
Title: Fresident
Date: 6-10-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of June.
By Formission explicaseal June, 4, 2017 (See Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY MATTE MAY CORE PROVICTORIC ENTITIES TO TRICITIES THE

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: (aspenter Reclamated Inc	•		
Authorized Signature: K. Carpenter	Date:	6-10-09	,
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)		•	

Date: 19-Jan-2016

Applicant Violator Sys:em Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page:

(140618) CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

	•			Total	Number:	4	
Entity ID		Name	Desc Code	Begla Dat :	End Date	Pot.	Hold Code
140616	Carpenter, Carpenter,	KELLEY	PRS SH	1-Oct -1989 1-Oct -1989		50%	
140617	CARPENTER.	Mary Mary	VP SH	1-0ct -1989		50%	

Current Information K. Carpenter 6/10/09

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# 14637	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY T	HESE PRESENTS, That we, th	e undersigned, <u>Carpenter Reclamation, Inc</u>
	ssonville, WV 25360	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
of U.S. Steel Tower, 600 G	rant Street, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its princip	al office in the City of Sioux Fr	alls, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the		
well and truly to be made, we join	ntly and severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the abo	ove obligation is such that wher	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		i hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP14637, Jacob's Fork Co	omplex in McDowell County	WV , according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,		
agreement created by the accept	accepted and the Principal shall r bonds and insurance required ance of sald bid, then this oblig inderstood and agreed that the	l enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the lation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any e waive notice of any such extension	extension of the time within which	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no chithe Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOI	² , Principal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
9th day of June	. 20 <u>09</u>	
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Alley Aspender Kelley Carpente Must be President or Vice President)
		President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)
		Sheila McCormick Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be herete affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



CERTIFICATE

Let Frell D. Kreil, Notary Public

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 9th day of June 2009



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



